activities for the Group was $2.0 million (2012: gain of $1.5 million) as a result
of market interest rates closing lower than the average hedged rate. The total
realised loss represents the effective portion of the hedges which has been
recognised in interest expense.

The Group accounts for financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, and
financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

(iv)	 Sensitivity on foreign exchange and interest rate risk
The following table summarises the gain/(loss) impact of reasonably possible
changes in market risk, relating to existing financial instruments, on net
profit and equity before tax. For the purpose of this disclosure, the following
assumptions were used:

>> 15 per cent (2012: 15 per cent) appreciation/depreciation of foreign
currency rates

>> 100 basis points increase/decrease in interest rates
>> Sensitivity analysis assumes hedge designations and effectiveness test

results as at 30 June 2013 remain unchanged
>> Sensitivity analysis is isolated for each risk assuming all other variables

remain constant
>> Sensitivity analysis on foreign currency rates represent current market

conditions.

Profit
(before

tax)

Equity
(before

tax)
2013 2012 2013 2012

$m $m $m $m

15% movement in foreign currency
rates
15% decrease in foreign currency rates

USD depreciation - 0.2 1.0 1.5
EUR depreciation - - 0.6 0.9

15% increase in foreign currency rates
USD appreciation - (0.1) (0.7) (1.1)
EUR appreciation - - (0.4) (0.7)

Profit
(before

tax)

Equity
(before

tax)
2013 2012 2013 2012

$m $m $m $m

100 bps movement in interest rates
100 bps decrease in interest rates

Borrowings 23.2 10.9 - -
Derivatives - - (0.8) (4.2)

100 bps increase in interest rates
Borrowings (23.2) (10.9) - -
Derivatives - - 0.8 4.2

During the period, fuel price risk exposures remained immaterial therefore no
sensitivity analysis was required.

(b)	 Credit risk
Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to
the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet
its contractual obligations. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
derivative financial instruments, deposits with financial institutions and
receivables from customers.

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or
other security, at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying